Average gross income (NC) - Norwegian Kroner

Year

Geography
Norway

Dstfold

Akershus

Oslo

Hedmark
Oppland
Buskerud
Vestfold
Telemark
Aust-Agder
Vest-Agder
Rogaland
Hordaland

Sogn og Fjordane
Mgre og Romsdal
Trgndelag
Nordland

Troms

Finnmark

CellMark Legend

Missing data

Gender

both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders
both genders

Not possible to calculate

Hidden value
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2017

452,000
411,200
517,700
510,300
400,300
405,900
443,700
430,800
410,200
410,400
420,700
477,800
451,400
423,300
430,800

416,800
429,800
411,200

2016

441,200
399,100
501,900
499,200
389,300
393,600
434,500
421,700
400,700
411,000
408,700
475,700
442,100
409,300
419,900

403,200
418,200
400,500

2015

442,300
396,500
505,800
504,200
381,700
387,200
433,000
420,600
396,400
406,900
413,500
492,600
449,300
411,900
420,200

397,500
409,900
390,700

2014

421,400
376,300
475,900
470,200
364,100
369,600
412,200
398,400
381,200
391,900
397,800
481,000
431,000
389,500
406,500

379,800
392,400
376,900

2013

407,100
365,100
460,200
452,500
352,700
356,500
400,300
385,700
369,300
378,500
385,100
464,500
416,500
375,900
392,700

367,300
376,700
364,100
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Description

Average gross income for the population aged 17 years and over. Gross income includes total wages and salaries, pensions, entrepreneurial income and
property income.

To change the table, open the "change selection of...".

Two measures are available. Use the Measure button to select:

1. Norwegian Kroner = Average income in NOK.

2. Ratio (Norway = 100) = Ratio between the county's average and the national average for a given year. Examples; ratio = 130 means that the county's
average is 30% higher than the national level. A ratio of 87 means that the county's average is 13% lower than the national level.

Rationale for indicator
Income and personal economy are central influencing factors for health.

Source
Statistics Norway

Collection
Tax return forms are the basis for all statistics on income and property from Statistics Norway, and the statistics include all persons taxed in Norway.

Interpretation and sources of error

There was a decrease in gross income in many counties in 2006 due to a reduction in dividends received and net entrepreneurial income. From 2006, there
were assessed taxes on dividends received for personal tax payers. In previous years this was tax-free.

Data quality

Erroneous reports from the Tax return forms are possible, but in most cases they are corrected by the tax authorities. The statistical data is generated
after tax returns are calculated, but before all complaints have been processed. Changes after such complaints are therefore not included. These statistics
were first made available for the 1993 income year, and little has been changed in the statistics since then. Statistics are therefore comparable since 1993.

Time periods
1993-2017

Geographical level
Country, counties

Gender
Both genders, men, women

Age groups
17 years and over
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Frequency of updates
Annually

Last updated
5/2/19

Keywords
Click on a keyword to search for similar indicators.
. Gross income
. Income
. Money
. Wages

Fact sheets
Below are links to relevant fact sheets, articles and reports. These may describe trends over time in the Norwegian population or differences by sex, age

group, geographical region or socioeconomic status:
o Social inequalities in health
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https://www.fhi.no/en/op/hin/groups/social-inequalities/

