# Average gross income (NC) - Norwegian Kroner



	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013
6 1	2017	2010	2013	2014	2013
both genders	452,000	441,200	442,300	421,400	407,100
both genders	411,200	399,100	396,500	376,300	365,100
both genders	517,700	501,900	505,800	475,900	460,200
both genders	510,300	499,200	504,200	470,200	452,500
both genders	400,300	389,300	381,700	364,100	352,700
both genders	405,900	393,600	387,200	369,600	356,500
both genders	443,700	434,500	433,000	412,200	400,300
both genders	430,800	421,700	420,600	398,400	385,700
both genders	410,200	400,700	396,400	381,200	369,300
both genders	410,400	411,000	406,900	391,900	378,500
both genders	420,700	408,700	413,500	397,800	385,100
both genders	477,800	475,700	492,600	481,000	464,500
both genders	451,400	442,100	449,300	431,000	416,500
both genders	423,300	409,300	411,900	389,500	375,900
both genders	430,800	419,900	420,200	406,500	392,700
both genders					
both genders	416,800	403,200	397,500	379,800	367,300
both genders	429,800	418,200	409,900	392,400	376,700
both genders	411,200	400,500	390,700	376,900	364,100
	both genders	both genders 452,000 both genders 411,200 both genders 517,700 both genders 510,300 both genders 400,300 both genders 405,900 both genders 443,700 both genders 410,200 both genders 410,400 both genders 420,700 both genders 477,800 both genders 451,400 both genders 423,300 both genders 423,300 both genders 430,800 both genders 430,800 both genders 430,800 both genders 416,800 both genders 416,800 both genders 429,800	Gender both genders 452,000 441,200 both genders 411,200 399,100 both genders 517,700 501,900 both genders 510,300 499,200 both genders 400,300 389,300 both genders 405,900 393,600 both genders 443,700 434,500 both genders 410,200 400,700 both genders 410,200 400,700 both genders 420,700 408,700 both genders 477,800 475,700 both genders 451,400 442,100 both genders 423,300 409,300 both genders 430,800 419,900 both genders 416,800 403,200 both genders 416,800 403,200 both genders 429,800 418,200	Gender         both genders         452,000         441,200         442,300           both genders         411,200         399,100         396,500           both genders         517,700         501,900         505,800           both genders         510,300         499,200         504,200           both genders         400,300         389,300         381,700           both genders         405,900         393,600         387,200           both genders         430,800         421,700         420,600           both genders         410,200         400,700         396,400           both genders         410,400         411,000         406,900           both genders         420,700         408,700         413,500           both genders         451,400         442,100         449,300           both genders         423,300         409,300         411,900           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200           both genders         423,300         403,200         397,500           both genders         416,800         403,200         397,500           both genders <td>Gender         452,000         441,200         442,300         421,400           both genders         452,000         441,200         442,300         421,400           both genders         411,200         399,100         396,500         376,300           both genders         517,700         501,900         505,800         475,900           both genders         400,300         389,300         381,700         364,100           both genders         405,900         393,600         387,200         369,600           both genders         430,800         421,700         420,600         398,400           both genders         410,200         400,700         396,400         381,200           both genders         410,400         411,000         406,900         391,900           both genders         420,700         408,700         413,500         397,800           both genders         451,400         442,100         449,300         431,000           both genders         423,300         409,300         411,900         389,500           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200         406,500           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200</td>	Gender         452,000         441,200         442,300         421,400           both genders         452,000         441,200         442,300         421,400           both genders         411,200         399,100         396,500         376,300           both genders         517,700         501,900         505,800         475,900           both genders         400,300         389,300         381,700         364,100           both genders         405,900         393,600         387,200         369,600           both genders         430,800         421,700         420,600         398,400           both genders         410,200         400,700         396,400         381,200           both genders         410,400         411,000         406,900         391,900           both genders         420,700         408,700         413,500         397,800           both genders         451,400         442,100         449,300         431,000           both genders         423,300         409,300         411,900         389,500           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200         406,500           both genders         430,800         419,900         420,200

#### CellMark Legend

- .. Missing data
- . Not possible to calculate
- : Hidden value

## Average gross income (NC) - Norwegian Kroner



### Description

Average gross income for the population aged 17 years and over. Gross income includes total wages and salaries, pensions, entrepreneurial income and property income.

To change the table, open the "change selection of...".

Two measures are available. Use the Measure button to select:

- 1. Norwegian Kroner = Average income in NOK.
- 2. Ratio (Norway = 100) = Ratio between the county's average and the national average for a given year. Examples; ratio = 130 means that the county's average is 30% higher than the national level. A ratio of 87 means that the county's average is 13% lower than the national level.

#### Rationale for indicator

Income and personal economy are central influencing factors for health.

#### Source

Statistics Norway

#### Collection

Tax return forms are the basis for all statistics on income and property from Statistics Norway, and the statistics include all persons taxed in Norway.

#### Interpretation and sources of error

There was a decrease in gross income in many counties in 2006 due to a reduction in dividends received and net entrepreneurial income. From 2006, there were assessed taxes on dividends received for personal tax payers. In previous years this was tax-free.

### Data quality

Erroneous reports from the Tax return forms are possible, but in most cases they are corrected by the tax authorities. The statistical data is generated after tax returns are calculated, but before all complaints have been processed. Changes after such complaints are therefore not included. These statistics were first made available for the 1993 income year, and little has been changed in the statistics since then. Statistics are therefore comparable since 1993.

## Time periods

1993-2017

### Geographical level

Country, counties

### Gender

Both genders, men, women

#### Age groups

17 years and over

## Average gross income (NC) - Norwegian Kroner



Frequency of updates

Annually

Last updated

5/2/19

## Keywords

Click on a keyword to search for similar indicators.

- Gross income
- Income
- Money
- Wages

#### Fact sheets

Below are links to relevant fact sheets, articles and reports. These may describe trends over time in the Norwegian population or differences by sex, age group, geographical region or socioeconomic status:

Social inequalities in health